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PART I. - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited and in thousands, except share and per share data)

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Assets:  

Real estate, at cost $ 3,966,948 $ 3,774,239 

Real estate - intangible assets 298,811 314,525 

Land held for development 82,759 80,743 

Investments in real estate under construction 66,961 319,355 

Real estate, gross 4,415,479 4,488,862 

Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization 1,000,154 904,709 

Real estate, net 3,415,325 3,584,153 

Assets held for sale 114,735 9,168 

Right-of-use assets, net 16,097 19,342 

Cash and cash equivalents 54,971 199,247 

Restricted cash 232 216 

Short-term investments — 130,140 

Investments in non-consolidated entities 45,899 48,495 

Deferred expenses, net 37,424 35,008 

Investment in a sales-type lease, net (allowance for credit loss $ 112 in 2024 and $61 in 2023) 65,242 63,464 

Rent receivable – current 1,713 5,327 

Rent receivable – deferred 84,564 80,421 

Other assets 17,850 17,794 

Total assets $ 3,854,052 $ 4,192,775 

Liabilities and Equity:   

Liabilities:   

Mortgages and notes payable, net $ 56,247 $ 60,124 

Term loan payable, net 297,551 296,764 

Senior notes payable, net 1,088,853 1,286,145 

Trust preferred securities, net 127,868 127,794 

Dividends payable 39,740 39,610 

Liabilities held for sale 155 417 

Operating lease liabilities 16,754 20,233 

Accounts payable and other liabilities 60,009 57,981 

Accrued interest payable 15,533 11,379 

Deferred revenue - including below-market leases, net 7,809 9,428 

Prepaid rent 17,783 17,443 

Total liabilities 1,728,302 1,927,318 

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:   

Preferred shares, par value $ 0.0001 per share; authorized 100,000,000 shares:   

Series C Cumulative Convertible Preferred, liquidation preference $ 96,770; 1,935,400 shares
issued and outstanding 94,016 94,016 

Common shares, par value $ 0.0001 per share; authorized 600,000,000 shares, 294,486,892 and
293,449,088 shares issued and outstanding in 2024 and 2023, respectively 29 29 

Additional paid-in-capital 3,312,336 3,330,383 

Accumulated distributions in excess of net income (1,309,046) (1,201,824)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,518 9,483 

Total shareholders’ equity 2,099,853 2,232,087 

Noncontrolling interests 25,897 33,370 

Total equity 2,125,750 2,265,457 

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,854,052 $ 4,192,775 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited and in thousands, except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Gross revenues:     

Rental revenue $ 84,549 $ 83,844 $ 254,524 $ 252,326 

Other revenue 1,021 1,578 3,083 5,221 

Total gross revenues 85,570 85,422 257,607 257,547 

Expense applicable to revenues:     

Depreciation and amortization (48,387) (45,570) (144,243) (137,304)

Property operating (15,011) (14,693) (45,681) (45,681)

General and administrative (10,993) (8,614) (29,734) (26,862)

Non-operating income 642 394 7,145 731 

Interest and amortization expense (16,037) (10,965) (50,624) (32,502)

Transaction costs — — (498) (4)

Impairment charges — — — (16,490)

Change in allowance for credit loss (42) (2) (51) 29 

Gains on sales of properties 11,050 7,154 19,402 15,033 

Gain on change in control of a subsidiary — — 209 — 

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings (losses) of
non-consolidated entities 6,792 13,126 13,532 14,497 

Provision for income taxes (21) (220) (229) (646)

Equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities (1,158) (5) (3,444) 2,585 

Net income 5,613 12,901 9,859 16,436 

Less net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 733 (237) 1,644 (654)

Net income attributable to LXP Industrial Trust shareholders 6,346 12,664 11,503 15,782 

Dividends attributable to preferred shares – Series C (1,573) (1,573) (4,718) (4,718)

Allocation to participating securities (84) (52) (252) (186)

Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 4,689 $ 11,039 $ 6,533 $ 10,878 

    

Net income attributable to common shareholders - per common share basic $ 0.02 $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 0.04 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding – basic 291,529,849 290,291,609 291,407,853 290,187,124 

Net income attributable to common shareholders - per common share
diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 0.04 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding – diluted 291,600,994 291,253,005 291,502,023 291,148,809 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(Unaudited and in thousands)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Net income $ 5,613 $ 12,901 $ 9,859 $ 16,436 

Other comprehensive income (loss):     

Change in unrealized loss on interest rate swaps, net (3,558) (1,423) (6,902) (2,474)

Company's share of other comprehensive loss of non-consolidated
entities (121) (415) (63) (853)

Other comprehensive loss (3,679) (1,838) (6,965) (3,327)

Comprehensive income 1,934 11,063 2,894 13,109 

Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 733 (237) 1,644 (654)

Comprehensive income attributable to LXP Industrial Trust shareholders $ 2,667 $ 10,826 $ 4,538 $ 12,455 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

5



Table of Content

LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Unaudited and in thousands, except share and per share data)

LXP Industrial Trust Shareholders

Three months ended September 30,

2024 Total

Number of

Preferred

Shares

Preferred

Shares

Number of

Common Shares

Common

Shares

Additional

Paid-in-

Capital

Accumulated

Distributions in

Excess of Net

Income

Accumulated

Other

Comprehensive

Income/(Loss)

Noncontrolling

Interests

Balance June 30, 2024 $ 2,160,512 1,935,400 $ 94,016 294,314,556 $ 29 $ 3,309,765 $ (1,275,833) $ 6,197 $ 26,338 

Issuance of partnership interest in

real estate 389 — — — — — — — 389 

Issuance of common shares and

deferred compensation amortization,

net 2,571 — — 175,754 — 2,571 — — — 

Forfeiture of employee common

shares 7 — — (3,418) — — 7 — — 

Dividends/distributions ($0.13 per

common share) (39,663) — — — — — (39,566) — (97)

Net income (loss) 5,613 — — — — — 6,346 — (733)

Other comprehensive loss (3,558) — — — — — — (3,558) — 

Company's share of other

comprehensive loss of non-

consolidated entities (121) — — — — — — (121) — 

Balance September 30, 2024 $ 2,125,750 1,935,400 $ 94,016 294,486,892 $ 29 $ 3,312,336 $ (1,309,046) $ 2,518 $ 25,897 

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

Balance June 30, 2023 $ 2,318,723 1,935,400 $ 94,016 292,581,929 $ 29 $ 3,322,499 $ (1,151,924) $ 16,200 $ 37,903 

Issuance of partnership interest in real

estate 211 — — — — — — — 211 

Redemption of noncontrolling OP units

for common shares — — — 5,058 — 24 — — (24)

Issuance of common shares and

deferred compensation amortization, net 2,267 — — 24,120 — 2,267 — — — 

Dividends/distributions ($0.125 per

common share) (38,124) — — — — — (37,952) — (172)

Net income 12,901 — — — — — 12,664 — 237 

Other comprehensive loss (1,423) — — — — — — (1,423) — 

Company's share of other

comprehensive loss of non-consolidated

entities (415) — — — — — — (415) — 

Balance September 30, 2023 $ 2,294,140 1,935,400 $ 94,016 292,611,107 $ 29 $ 3,324,790 $ (1,177,212) $ 14,362 $ 38,155 
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LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Unaudited and in thousands, except share and per share data)

LXP Industrial Trust Shareholders

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2024 Total

Number of

Preferred

Shares

Preferred

Shares

Number of

Common Shares

Common

Shares

Additional

Paid-in-

Capital

Accumulated

Distributions in

Excess of Net

Income

Accumulated

Other

Comprehensive

Income/(Loss)

Noncontrolling

Interests

Balance December 31, 2023 $ 2,265,457 1,935,400 $ 94,016 293,449,088 $ 29 $ 3,330,383 $ (1,201,824) $ 9,483 $ 33,370 

Issuance of partnership interest in

real estate 1,054 — — — — — — — 1,054 

Purchase of noncontrolling interest

in consolidated joint ventures (27,898) — — — — (23,843) — — (4,055)

Change in control of a subsidiary (2,503) — — — — — — — (2,503)

Issuance of common shares and

deferred compensation amortization,

net 7,384 — — 1,647,434 — 7,384 — — — 

Repurchase of common shares to

settle tax obligations (1,588) — — (160,079) — (1,588) — — — 

Forfeiture of employee common

shares 7 — — (449,551) — — 7 — — 

Dividends/distributions ($0.39 per

common share) (119,057) — — — — (118,732) — (325)

Net income (loss) 9,859 — — — — — 11,503 — (1,644)

Other comprehensive loss (6,902) — — — — — — (6,902) — 

Company's share of other

comprehensive loss of non-

consolidated entities (63) — — — — — — (63) — 

Balance September 30, 2024 $ 2,125,750 1,935,400 $ 94,016 294,486,892 $ 29 $ 3,312,336 $ (1,309,046) $ 2,518 $ 25,897 

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023

Balance December 31, 2022 $ 2,391,003 1,935,400 $ 94,016 291,719,310 $ 29 $ 3,320,087 $ (1,079,087) $ 17,689 $ 38,269 

Issuance of partnership interest in real

estate 507 — — — — — — — 507 

Redemption of noncontrolling OP units

for common shares — — — 9,944 — 49 — — (49)

Issuance of common shares and

deferred compensation amortization, net 6,730 — — 1,263,180 — 6,730 — — — 

Repurchase of common shares to settle

tax obligations (2,076) — — (204,780) — (2,076) — — — 

Forfeiture of employee common shares — — — (176,547) — — — — — 

Dividends/distributions ($.375 per

common share) (115,133) — — — — — (113,907) — (1,226)

Net income 16,436 — — — — — 15,782 — 654 

Other comprehensive loss (2,474) — — — — — — (2,474) — 

Company's share of other

comprehensive loss of non-consolidated

entities (853) — — — — — — (853) — 

Balance September 30, 2023 $ 2,294,140 1,935,400 $ 94,016 292,611,107 $ 29 $ 3,324,790 $ (1,177,212) $ 14,362 $ 38,155 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited and in thousands)

Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2024 2023

Net cash provided by operating activities: $ 141,966 $ 153,523 

Cash flows from investing activities:   

Acquisition of real estate, including intangible assets (7,603) (15,018)

Investment in real estate under construction (85,821) (88,058)

Capital expenditures (11,454) (12,226)

Net proceeds from sale of properties 42,489 73,822 

Principal payments on loans receivable — 1,462 

Investments in non-consolidated entities (1,216) (2,872)

Distributions from non-consolidated entities in excess of accumulated earnings 2,615 5,836 

Deferred leasing costs (4,862) (1,928)

Maturity of held-to-maturity securities 130,000 — 

Change in real estate deposits, net 272 (7,498)

Net cash provided by (used) in investing activities 64,420 (46,480)

Cash flows from financing activities:   

Dividends to common and preferred shareholders (118,602) (114,019)

Principal amortization payments (4,012) (8,928)

Revolving credit facility borrowings 15,000 100,000 

Revolving credit facility payments (15,000) (100,000)

Repurchase of senior notes (198,932) — 

Cash contributions from noncontrolling interests 1,054 507 

Cash distributions to noncontrolling interests (325) (1,226)

Purchase of noncontrolling interests (27,873) — 

Issuance of common shares, net of costs and repurchases to settle tax obligations (1,956) (2,251)

Net cash used in financing activities (350,646) (125,917)

Change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (144,260) (18,874)

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, at beginning of period 199,463 54,506 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, at end of period $ 55,203 $ 35,632 

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 199,247 $ 54,390 

Restricted cash at beginning of period 216 116 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period $ 199,463 $ 54,506 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 54,971 $ 35,421 

Restricted cash at end of period 232 211 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 55,203 $ 35,632 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited and dollars in thousands, except share/unit and per share/unit data)

(1) The Company and Financial Statement Presentation

LXP Industrial Trust (together with its consolidated subsidiaries, except when the context only applies to the parent entity, the “Company”) is a
Maryland real estate investment trust (“REIT”) that owns a portfolio of equity investments focused on Class A warehouse and distribution real
estate investments.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company had ownership interests in approximately 118 consolidated real estate properties, located in 17 states.
The properties in which the Company has an interest are primarily net leased to tenants in various industries.

The Company believes it has qualified as a REIT under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”). Accordingly, the
Company will not be subject to federal income tax, provided that distributions to its shareholders equal at least the amount of its REIT taxable
income as defined under the Code. The Company is permitted to participate in certain activities from which it was previously precluded in order
to maintain its qualification as a REIT, so long as these activities are conducted in entities which elect to be treated as taxable REIT subsidiaries
(“TRS”) under the Code. As such, the TRS are subject to federal income taxes on the income from these activities.

The Company conducts its operations indirectly through (1) property owner subsidiaries, which are single purpose entities, (2) a wholly-owned
TRS, Lexington Realty Advisors, Inc., and (3) joint ventures. Property owner subsidiaries are landlords under leases for properties in which the
Company has an interest and/or borrowers under loan agreements secured by properties in which the Company has an interest and lender
subsidiaries are lenders under loan agreements where the Company made an investment in a loan asset, but in all cases are separate and
distinct legal entities. Each property owner subsidiary is a separate legal entity that maintains separate books and records. The assets and credit
of each property owner subsidiary with a property subject to a mortgage loan are not available to creditors to satisfy the debt and other
obligations of any other person, including any other property owner subsidiary or any other affiliate. Consolidated entities that are not property
owner subsidiaries do not directly own any of the assets of a property owner subsidiary (or the general partner, member or managing member of
such property owner subsidiary), but merely hold partnership, membership or beneficial interests therein, which interests are subordinate to the
claims of such property owner subsidiary's (or its general partner's, member's or managing member's) creditors.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Quarterly Report”) for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 have been prepared by the Company in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”). Accordingly, they do not include all information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. However, in the
opinion of management, the interim financial statements include all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair
presentation of the results of the periods presented. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the full
year. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 filed with
the SEC on February 15, 2024 (“Annual Report”).

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation.  The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on the accrual
basis of accounting in accordance with GAAP. The financial statements reflect the accounts of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries.
The Company consolidates wholly-owned subsidiaries, partnerships and joint ventures which it controls (i) through voting rights or similar rights
or (ii) by means other than voting rights if the Company is the primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity ("VIE"). Entities which the Company
does not control and entities which are VIEs in which the Company is not a primary beneficiary are accounted for under appropriate GAAP.
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LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited and dollars in thousands, except share/unit and per share/unit data)

As of September 30, 2024, the Company had interests in five consolidated joint ventures with developers, consisting of three development
projects and two land joint ventures with ownership interests ranging from 80% to 95.5%. Each joint venture acquired land parcels for industrial
development. The Company determined that the joint ventures are variable interest entities in accordance with the applicable accounting
guidance. The Company concluded that it is the primary beneficiary in each of the joint ventures and as such, the joint ventures' operations are
consolidated in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

The assets of each VIE are only available to satisfy such VIE's respective liabilities. Below is a summary of selected financial data of
consolidated VIEs for which the Company is the primary beneficiary included in the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets as of
September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Real estate, net $ 384,637 $ 535,118 

Total assets $ 461,936 $ 626,442 

Total liabilities $ 5,475 $ 19,549 

Use of Estimates.  Management has made a number of significant estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets and liabilities, the
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses to prepare these unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP. These estimates and assumptions are based on management's best estimates and
judgment. Management evaluates its estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis using historical experience and other factors, including the
current economic environment. Management adjusts such estimates when facts and circumstances dictate. The most significant estimates made
include the recoverability of current and deferred accounts receivable, allocation of property purchase price to tangible and intangible assets
acquired and liabilities assumed, the determination of VIEs and which entities should be consolidated, the determination of impairment of long-
lived assets and equity method investments, valuation of derivative financial instruments, valuation of awards granted under compensation plans,
the determination of the incremental borrowing rate for leases where the Company is the lessee, the determination of the term and fair value of
sales-type leases, the estimated credit losses for investments in sales-type leases and the useful lives of long-lived assets. Actual results could
differ materially from those estimates.

Reclassifications. Certain amounts included in the 2023 unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to
conform to the 2024 presentation.

Recently Issued Accounting Guidance . In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU 2023-07,
Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (Topic 280). ASU 2023-07 requires disclosure of significant segment expenses that are
regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) and included within the segment measure of profit or loss, an amount and
description of its composition for other segment items to reconcile to segment profit or loss, and the title and position of the entity's CODM. ASU
2023-07 will be effective retrospectively for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023 and interim periods beginning after December 15,
2024. The Company has evaluated the impact of the guidance on its consolidated financial statements and determined that there will be no
material impact to the statements and will present the required enhanced disclosures per the ASU 2023-07 issued guidance in the applicable
effective period(s).

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures that requires public companies to annually (1)
disclose specific categories in the rate reconciliation and (2) provide additional information for reconciling items that meet a quantitative threshold
(if the effect of those reconciling items is equal to or greater than five percent of the amount computed by multiplying pretax income or loss by the
applicable statutory income tax rate). The ASU is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024. The Company is currently
evaluating the impact of the guidance.
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LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited and dollars in thousands, except share/unit and per share/unit data)

In March 2024, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") adopted the final rule under SEC Release No. 33-11275, The
Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors. This rule will require registrants to disclose certain climate-
related information in registration statements and annual reports. In April 2024, the SEC voluntarily stayed the effectiveness of the new rules
pending related litigation. If the stay is lifted and the effective times are unchanged, certain of the disclosure requirements will begin to apply to
the Company's fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025.

(2) Earnings Per Share

A portion of the Company's non-vested share-based payment awards are considered participating securities and as such, the Company is
required to use the two-class method for the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share. Under the two-class computation method, net
losses are not allocated to participating securities unless the holder of the security has a contractual obligation to share in the losses. The non-
vested share-based payment awards are not allocated losses as the awards do not have a contractual obligation to share in losses of the
Company.

The following is a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted earnings per share computations for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

 Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2024 2023 2024 2023

BASIC   

Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 4,689 $ 11,039 $ 6,533 $ 10,878 

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding - basic 291,529,849 290,291,609 291,407,853 290,187,124 

 

Net income attributable to common shareholders -
per common share basic $ 0.02 $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 0.04 

DILUTED

Net income attributable to common shareholders -
basic $ 4,689 $ 11,039 $ 6,533 $ 10,878 

Impact of assumed conversions — 15 — (63)

Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 4,689 $ 11,054 $ 6,533 $ 10,815 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic 291,529,849 290,291,609 291,407,853 290,187,124 

Effect of dilutive securities:

Unvested share-based payment awards 71,145 136,054 94,170 133,032 

Operating partnership units — 825,342 — 828,653 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding -
diluted 291,600,994 291,253,005 291,502,023 291,148,809 

Net income attributable to common shareholders -
per common share diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 0.04 

For amounts per common share, generally all incremental shares are considered anti-dilutive for periods that have a loss from continuing
operations attributable to common shareholders. In addition, other common share equivalents may be anti-dilutive in certain periods.
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Calculation of dilutive earnings requires certain potentially dilutive shares to be excluded when the inclusion of such shares would be anti-
dilutive. The following table summarizes the potentially dilutive shares excluded from the dilutive earnings per share calculation as the inclusion
of such shares would be anti-dilutive:

 Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Preferred shares - Series C 4,710,570 4,710,570 4,710,570 4,710,570 

(3) Investments in Real Estate

The Company placed in service the following facilities during the nine months ended September 30, 2024:

Market (% owned)
Placed in Service

Date

Initial
Cost

Basis
Lease

Expiration Date Land
Building and

Improvements

Phoenix, AZ (100%) February 2024 $ 52,767 01/2031 $ 9,449 $ 43,318 

Central Florida (80%) February 2024 80,825 N/A 10,618 70,207 

Indianapolis, IN (80%) February 2024 64,285 N/A 5,126 59,159 

Greenville/Spartanburg, SC (90%) April 2024 73,414 N/A 6,765 66,649 

Central Florida (100%) June 2024 19,021 N/A 4,493 14,528 

Central Florida (100%) July 2024 12,401 N/A 2,752 9,649 

Columbus, OH (100%) August 2024 23,879 10/2029 3,113 20,766 

$ 326,592 $ 42,316 $ 284,276 

(1)    Initial cost basis excludes certain remaining costs, such as tenant improvements, lease costs and developer incentive fees or partner promotes, if any.

(2)    The facility was placed in service vacant one year after the completion of base building construction in accordance with the Company's policy.

(3)    During the third quarter of 2024, the remaining portion of the facility, representing 58% of the facility, was placed in service vacant one year after the completion of

base building construction. During the fourth quarter of 2023, a 57,690 square foot portion of the facility, representing 42% of the facility, was occupied by a tenant and

placed into service.

In addition, during the third quarter of 2024, the Company acquired the fee interest in the land underlying its Orlando, Florida facility and an
additional land parcel with a 145,974 square foot tenant-constructed expansion for $ 7,609.

As of September 30, 2024, the details of the development arrangements outstanding are as follows (in $000's, except square feet):

Project (% owned) # of Buildings Market

Estimated 

Sq. Ft.

Estimated

Project Cost

GAAP

Investment

Balance as of

9/30/2024

LXP Amount

Funded as of

9/30/2024

Estimated Base

Building Completion

Date

% Leased as of

9/30/2024

Build-to-Suit Development Projects Leased

Piedmont (100%) 1 Greenville/Spartanburg, SC 625,238 $ 74,400 $ 59,878 $ 54,526 4Q 2024 100 %

Land Infrastructure Improvements

Reems & Olive (95.5%) N/A Phoenix, AZ N/A $ 10,120 $ 7,083 $ 5,807 N/A N/A

625,238 $ 84,520 $ 66,961 $ 60,333 

(1)    Excludes leasing costs, incomplete costs, and developer incentive fees or partner promotes, if any.

(2)    During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company acquired a 59.1-acre land parcel for a purchase price of $3,416 and commenced construction of a

build-to-suit facility subject to a 12-year lease, which is estimated to commence January 2025.

(1)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

 (3)

(1)

(2)
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As of September 30, 2024, the Company's aggregate investment in the ongoing development arrangements was $ 66,961. This amount included
capitalized interest of $643 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and is presented as investments in real estate under construction in
the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet. For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, capitalized interest for
development arrangements was $8,170.

As of September 30, 2024, the details of the land held for industrial development are as follows (in $000's, except acres):

Project (% owned) Market
Approx. Developable

Acres

GAAP Investment
Balance as of

 9/30/2024

LXP Amount Funded
as of

9/30/2024 

Reems & Olive (95.5%) Phoenix, AZ 315 $ 75,278 $ 74,149 

Mt. Comfort Phase II (80%) Indianapolis, IN 116 5,749 4,307 

ATL Fairburn JV (100%) Atlanta, GA 14 1,732 1,757 

445 $ 82,759 $ 80,213 

(1)    Excludes noncontrolling interests' share.

(2)    The cost of infrastructure improvements to prepare for vertical development are included in the development table on page 12.

(4) Dispositions and Impairment

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company disposed of its interests in various properties for a gross disposition
price of $44,350 and $75,980, respectively, and recognized gains on sale of properties of $ 19,402 and $15,033, respectively.

The Company had three and two properties classified as held for sale at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. Assets and
liabilities of the held for sale properties at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 consisted of the following:

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Assets:

Real estate, at cost $ 129,977 $ 9,018 

Real estate, intangible assets 12,178 — 

Accumulated depreciation and amortization (29,635) — 

Other 2,215 150 

$ 114,735 $ 9,168 

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and other liabilities $ 31 $ 5 

Deferred revenue — 53 

Prepaid rent 124 359 

$ 155 $ 417 

(1)

(2)
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The Company assesses on a regular basis whether there are any indicators that the carrying value of its real estate assets may be impaired.
Potential indicators may include an increase in vacancy at a property, tenant financial instability, change in the estimated holding period of the
asset, the potential sale or transfer of the property in the near future and changes in economic conditions. An asset is determined to be impaired
if the asset's carrying value is in excess of its estimated fair value and the Company estimates that its cost will not be recovered.

The Company did not incur any impairment charges on real estate during the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The Company
recognized aggregate impairment charges on real estate of $16,490 during the nine months ended September 30, 2023, due to potential
property sales.

(5) Fair Value Measurements

The following tables present the Company's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring and non-recurring basis as of
September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, aggregated by the level in the fair value hierarchy within which those measurements fall:

 Balance Fair Value Measurements Using

Description September 30, 2024 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Interest rate swap assets $ 2,569 $ — $ 2,569 $ — 

Balance Fair Value Measurements Using

Description December 31, 2023 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Interest rate swap assets $ 9,471 $ — $ 9,471 $ — 

Impaired assets held for sale $ 9,170 $ — $ — $ 9,170 

(1)    The Company estimated the fair value of certain real estate assets throughout the year based on a discounted cash flow analysis using a discount rate of 10.0% and a

residual capitalization rate of 8.0%. As significant inputs to the models are unobservable, the Company determined that the value determined for these properties falls

within Level 3 of the fair value reporting hierarchy.

The majority of the inputs used to value the Company's interest rate swaps fall within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, such as observable
market interest rate curves; however, the credit valuation associated with the interest rate swaps utilizes Level 3 inputs, such as estimates of
current credit spreads to evaluate the likelihood of default by the Company and its counterparties. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31,
2023, the Company determined that the credit valuation adjustment relative to the overall interest rate swaps was not significant. As a result, all
interest rate swaps have been classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

The table below sets forth the carrying amounts and estimated fair values of the Company's financial instruments as of September 30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023:

 As of September 30, 2024 As of December 31, 2023

 
Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Assets     

Investment in a sales-type lease, net $ 65,242 $ 74,100 $ 63,464 $ 62,500 

Liabilities     

Debt $ 1,570,519 $ 1,476,295 $ 1,770,827 $ 1,630,066 

(1)
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The fair value of the Company's investment in a sales-type lease, net is primarily estimated utilizing Level 3 inputs by using a discounted cash
flow analysis and an estimate of the unguaranteed residual value.

The fair value of the Company's debt is primarily estimated utilizing Level 3 inputs by using a discounted cash flow analysis, based upon
estimates of market interest rates. The Company determines the fair value of its Senior Notes using market prices. The inputs used in
determining the fair value of these notes are categorized as Level 1 due to the fact that the Company uses quoted market rates to value these
instruments. However, the inputs used in determining the fair value could be categorized as Level 2 if trading volumes are low.

Fair values cannot be determined with precision, may not be substantiated by comparison to quoted prices in active markets and may not be
realized upon sale. Additionally, there are inherent uncertainties in any fair value measurement technique, and changes in the underlying
assumptions used, including discount rates, liquidity risks and estimates of future cash flows, could significantly affect the fair value
measurement amounts.

Cash Equivalents, Restricted Cash, Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable. The Company estimates that the fair value of cash equivalents,
restricted cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable approximates carrying value due to the relatively short maturity of the instruments.

(6) Investments in Non-Consolidated Entities

Below is a schedule of the Company's investments in non-consolidated entities:

Percentage
Ownership at Investment Balance as of

Equity in earnings (losses) of non-
consolidated entities

Investment September 30, 2024
September 30,

2024
December 31,

2023
September 30,

2024
September 30,

2023

NNN MFG Cold JV L.P. ("MFG Cold
JV") 20% $ 14,966 $ 19,693 $ (2,903) $ (2,418)

NNN Office JV L.P.
("NNN JV") 20% 16,522 16,237 (215) 720 

Etna Park 70, LLC 90% 9,797 10,320 (199) (184)

Etna Park East LLC 90% 2,306 2,245 (124) (141)

BSH Lessee L.P. —% — — — 4,608 

Lombard Street Lots, LLC 44.1% 2,308 — (3) — 

$ 45,899 $ 48,495 $ (3,444) $ 2,585 

(1)    MFG Cold JV is a joint venture formed in 2021 that owns special purpose industrial properties formerly owned by the Company.

(2)    NNN JV is a joint venture formed in 2018 that owns office properties formerly owned by the Company. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, NNN JV

sold one asset and the Company recognized its share of gain on sale and debt satisfaction costs of $283 and $3, respectively, within equity in earnings (losses) of non-

consolidated entities within its unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations.

(3)    Joint venture formed in 2017 with a developer entity to acquire a parcel of land.

(4)    Joint venture formed in 2019 with a developer entity to acquire a parcel of land.

(5)    A joint venture investment which sold its sole single-tenant, net-leased asset in January 2023 and the Company recognized its 25% share of the gain on sale of $4,791

within equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities within its unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations.

(6)    In June 2024, the Company determined it no longer controlled and ceased to consolidate the operations of Lombard Street Lots, LLC in its unaudited condensed

consolidated financial statements, as a result of an amendment to the LLC agreement. The Company retained significant influence over Lombard Street Lots, LLC and

accounted for its interest under the equity method of accounting. The Company recognized a gain on change in control of a subsidiary as a result of the

deconsolidation of $209 and recorded its equity method investment in Lombard Street Lots, LLC at a fair value of $2,311. The total assets and liabilities deconsolidated

were $4,608 and $4, respectively.

The Company earns advisory fees from certain of these non-consolidated entities for services related to acquisitions, asset management and
debt placement. Advisory fees earned from these non-consolidated investments for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 were
$3,083 and $3,328, respectively.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)
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(7) Debt

The Company had the following mortgages and notes payable outstanding as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Mortgages and notes payable $ 56,876 $ 60,888 

Unamortized debt issuance costs (629) (764)

Mortgage notes payable, net $ 56,247 $ 60,124 

Interest rates, including imputed rates on mortgages and notes payable, ranged from 3.5% to 4.3%, at September 30, 2024 and December 31,
2023 and all mortgages and notes payable mature between 2028 and 2031 as of September 30, 2024. The weighted-average interest rate at
September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 was approximately 4.0%.

The Company had the following senior notes outstanding as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

Issue Date September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023 Interest Rate Maturity Date Issue Price

May 2014 $ — $ 198,932 4.400 % June 2024 99.883 %

November 2023 300,000 300,000 6.750 % November 2028 99.423 %

August 2020 400,000 400,000 2.700 % September 2030 99.233 %

August 2021 400,000 400,000 2.375 % October 2031 99.758 %

1,100,000 1,298,932 

Unamortized debt discount (3,919) (4,489)

Unamortized debt issuance costs (7,228) (8,298)

Senior notes payable, net $ 1,088,853 $ 1,286,145 

(1)    The Company repaid the 4.40% Senior Notes due 2024 at maturity.

Each series of the senior notes is unsecured and require payment of interest semi-annually in arrears. The Company may redeem the notes at its
option at any time prior to maturity in whole or in part by paying the principal amount of the notes being redeemed plus any potential make-whole
premium.

The Company has an unsecured credit agreement with KeyBank National Association, as agent. The maturity dates and interest rates as of
September 30, 2024, are as follows:

Maturity Date Interest Rate

$600,000 Revolving Credit Facility July 2026 SOFR + 0.85%

$300,000 Term Loan January 2027 Term SOFR + 1.00%

(1)    Maturity date of the revolving credit facility can be extended to July 2027, subject to certain conditions. The interest rate includes a 0.10% adjustment. The interest

rate spread ranges from 0.725% to 1.400%, and the revolving credit facility allows for further reductions upon the achievement of to-be-determined sustainability

metrics. At September 30, 2024, the Company had no borrowings outstanding and availability of $600,000, subject to covenant compliance.

(2)    The Term SOFR portion of the interest rate was swapped to obtain a current fixed-rate of 2.722% per annum, until January 31, 2025. In the third quarter of 2024, the

Company entered into forward interest rate swap agreements designated as cash flow hedges to effectively fix the interest rate related to an aggregate amount of

$250,000 notional amount of $300,000 of the term loan at an average interest rate of 4.31% from January 31, 2025 to January 31, 2027. The aggregate unamortized

debt issuance costs for the term loan was $2,449 and $3,236 as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

(1)

(1)

(2)
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The Company was compliant with all applicable financial covenants contained in its corporate-level debt agreements at September 30, 2024.

During 2007, the Company issued $ 200,000 original principal amount of Trust Preferred Securities. The Trust Preferred Securities, which are
classified as debt, are due in 2037, are open for redemption at the Company's option and bear interest at a variable rate of three-month SOFR
plus a 0.26% adjustment plus a spread of 170 basis points through maturity. The interest rate at September 30, 2024 was 7.217%. In the third
quarter of 2024, the Company entered into forward interest rate swap agreements designated as cash flow hedges to effectively fix the interest
rate related to an aggregate amount of $82,500 notional amount of the $129,120 Trust Preferred Securities resulting in an average interest rate
of 5.20% from October 30, 2024 to October 30, 2027. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there was $ 129,120 original principal
amount of Trust Preferred Securities outstanding and $1,252 and $1,326, respectively, of unamortized debt issuance costs.

The Company capitalized $3,290 and $8,447 of interest expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

(8)    Derivatives and Hedging Activities

Risk Management Objective of Using Derivatives . The Company is exposed to certain risks arising from both its business operations and
economic conditions. The Company principally manages its exposures to a wide variety of business and operational risks through management
of its core business activities. The Company manages economic risks, including interest rate, liquidity, and credit risk primarily by managing the
type, amount, sources, and duration of its debt funding and the use of derivative financial instruments. Specifically, the Company enters into
derivative financial instruments to manage exposures that arise from business activities that result in the receipt or payment of future known and
uncertain cash amounts, the value of which are determined by interest rates. The Company's derivative financial instruments are used to
manage differences in the amount, timing, and duration of the Company's known or expected cash receipts and its known or expected cash
payments principally related to the Company's investments and borrowings.

Cash Flow Hedges of Interest Rate Risk . The Company's objectives in using interest rate derivatives are to add stability to interest expense, to
manage its exposure to interest rate movements and therefore manage its cash outflows as it relates to the underlying debt instruments. To
accomplish these objectives, the Company primarily uses interest rate swaps as part of its interest rate risk management strategy relating to
certain of its variable rate debt instruments. Interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges involve the receipt of variable-rate amounts from
a counterparty in exchange for the Company making fixed-rate payments over the life of the agreements without exchange of the underlying
notional amount.

The changes in the fair value of derivatives designated and that qualify as cash flow hedges is recorded in accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) and is subsequently reclassified into earnings in the period that the hedged forecasted transaction affects earnings. The Company
did not incur any ineffectiveness during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.
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The following table summarizes the terms of our outstanding derivative financial instruments on the Company's balance sheet as of
September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

Derivative Type
Number of
Instruments Effective Date Maturity Date

Notional
Value

Fair Value of Asset/(Liability)

September 30,
2024

December 31,
2023

Term Loan Interest Rate
Swap 4 7/1/2022 1/31/2025 $ 300,000 $ 2,894 $ 9,471 

Term Loan Forward
Interest Rate Swap 5 1/31/2025 1/31/2027 250,000 (304) — 

Trust Preferred
Securities Forward
Interest Rate Swap 2 10/30/2024 10/30/2027 82,500 (21) — 

$ 632,500 $ 2,569 $ 9,471 

During the next 12 months, the Company estimates that an additional $ 3,599 will be reclassified as a decrease in interest expense if the swaps
remain outstanding.

The table below presents the effect of the Company's derivative financial instruments on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of
operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Derivatives in Cash Flow

Amount of Gain
Recognized in OCI on Derivatives

September 30,

Amount of (Income) Loss
Reclassified from Accumulated OCI

into Income
September 30,

Hedging Relationships 2024 2023 2024 2023

Interest Rate Swaps $ 1,540 $ 5,029 $ (8,442) $ (7,503)

The Company's share of non-consolidated entity's
interest rate cap 152 235 (215) (1,088)

Total $ 1,692 $ 5,264 $ (8,657) $ (8,591)

(1)    Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) for the Company's interest rate swaps are included in interest expense and for the

Company's share of non-consolidated entity's interest rate cap are reclassified to equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities within the unaudited

condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Total interest expense presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations, in which the effects of cash flow hedges
are recorded, was $50,624 and $32,502 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The Company's agreements with the swap derivative counterparties contain provisions whereby if the Company defaults on the underlying
indebtedness, including default where repayment of the indebtedness has not been accelerated by the lender, then the Company could also be
declared in default of the swap derivative obligation. As of September 30, 2024, the Company had not posted any collateral related to the
agreements.

(1)
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(9)    Lease Accounting

Lessor

Operating Leases. The Company’s lease portfolio as a lessor primarily includes general purpose, single-tenant net-leased real estate assets.
Most of the Company’s leases require tenants to pay fixed annual rental payments that escalate on an annual basis and variable payments for
other operating expenses, such as real estate taxes, insurance, common area maintenance ("CAM"), and utilities, that are based on the actual
expenses incurred.

Certain leases allow for the tenant to renew the lease term upon expiration or earlier. Periods covered by a renewal option are included within
the lease term only when renewals are deemed to be reasonably certain. Certain leases allow for the tenant to terminate the lease before the
expiration of the lease term and certain leases provide the tenant with the right to purchase the leased property at fair market value or a
stipulated price upon expiration of the lease term or before.

Accounting guidance under ASC 842 requires the Company to make certain assumptions and judgments in applying the guidance, including
determining whether an arrangement includes a lease and determining the lease term when the contract has renewal, purchase or early
termination provisions.

The Company analyzes its accounts receivable, customer creditworthiness and current economic trends when evaluating the adequacy of the
collectability of the lessee's total accounts receivable balance on a lease by lease basis. In addition, tenants in bankruptcy are analyzed and
considerations are made in connection with the expected pre-petition and post-petition claims. If a lessee's accounts receivable balance is
considered uncollectible, the Company will write-off the receivable balances associated with the lease to rental revenue and cease to recognize
lease income, including straight-line rent, unless cash is received. If the Company subsequently determines that it is probable it will collect
substantially all of the lessee's remaining lease payments under the lease term; the Company will reinstate the straight-line balance adjusting for
the amount related to the period when the lease was accounted for on a cash basis.

The Company elected that the lease and non-lease components in its leases are a single lease component, which is, therefore, being recognized
as rental revenue in its unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. The primary non-lease service included within rental
revenue is CAM services provided as part of the Company’s real estate leases. ASC 842 requires that the Company capitalize, as initial direct
costs, only those costs that are incurred due to the execution of a lease. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the
Company did not incur any costs that were not incremental to the execution of leases.

The Company manages the risk associated with the residual value of its leased properties by including contract clauses that make tenants
responsible for surrendering the space in good condition upon lease termination, holding a diversified portfolio, and other activities. The
Company does not have residual value guarantees on specific properties.

Sales-Type Leases. As of September 30, 2024, the Company had one lease that qualified as a sales-type lease.

The Company has one ground lease for an industrial development land parcel located in the Phoenix, Arizona market that is classified as a
sales-type lease. At the commencement date of the lease, the Company evaluated the lease classification and classified the lease as a sales-
type lease. The lease contains a purchase option in the amount of $20.00 per land square foot starting on the second anniversary date of the
lease (November 2024) and ending on the third anniversary date (November 2025). The Company determined that the purchase option was not
reasonably certain of being exercised. The lease met the sales-type lease criteria because the present value of the lease payments was equal to
substantially all of the fair value of the underlying asset on the lease commencement date.
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Rental Revenue Classification. The following table presents the Company’s classification of rental revenue for its operating leases and sales-
type lease for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

Classification 2024 2023 2024 2023

Fixed $ 69,708 $ 68,849 $ 209,468 $ 205,984 

Sales-type lease income 1,863 1,865 5,679 5,546 

Variable 12,978 13,130 39,377 40,796 

Total $ 84,549 $ 83,844 $ 254,524 $ 252,326 

(1) Primarily comprised of tenant reimbursements.

Future fixed rental receipts for operating and sales-type leases, assuming no new or re-negotiated leases as of September 30, 2024 were as
follows:

Operating Sales-Type

2024 - remainder $ 68,761 $ 1,269 

2025 273,774 5,435 

2026 260,207 5,652 

2027 226,265 5,878 

2028 192,161 6,114 

2029 165,174 6,358 

Thereafter 459,784 721,541 

Total $ 1,646,126 $ 752,247 

Difference between undiscounted cash flow and present value (686,893)

Investment in a sales-type lease $ 65,354 

The minimum lease payments above do not include reimbursements to be received from tenants for certain operating expenses and real estate
taxes and do not include early termination payments provided for in certain leases, unless such payments are reasonably certain to be received.

Certain leases allow for the tenant to terminate the lease if the property is deemed obsolete, as defined, and upon payment of a termination fee
to the landlord, as stipulated in the lease. In addition, certain leases provide the tenant with the right to purchase the leased property at fair
market value or a stipulated price.

(1)
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Lessee

The Company, as lessee, has ground leases, corporate leases for office space, and office equipment leases. All leases were classified as
operating leases as of September 30, 2024. The leases have remaining lease terms of up to 33 years. Renewal periods are included in the lease
term only when renewal is deemed to be reasonably certain. The lease term also includes periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if
the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise the termination option. The Company measures its lease payments by including fixed rental
payments and variable rental payments that tie to an index or a rate, such as CPI. The Company recognizes lease expense for its operating
leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term and variable lease expense not included in the lease payment measurement as incurred.

The accounting guidance under ASC 842 requires the Company to make certain assumptions and judgments in applying the guidance, including
determining whether an arrangement includes a lease, determining the term of a lease when the contract has renewal or termination provisions
and determining the discount rate.

The Company determines whether an arrangement is or includes a lease at contract inception by evaluating whether the contract conveys the
right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. If the Company has the right to obtain
substantially all of the economic benefits from and can direct the use of, the identified asset for a period of time, the Company accounts for the
contract as a lease.

The Company uses the information available at the lease commencement date to determine the discount rate for any new leases. The Company
used a portfolio approach to determine its incremental borrowing rate. Lease contracts were grouped based on similar lease terms and economic
environments in a manner in which the Company reasonably expects that the outcome from applying a portfolio approach does not differ
materially from an individual lease approach. The Company estimated a collateralized discount rate for each portfolio of leases.

Supplemental information related to operating leases is as follows:

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023

Weighted-average remaining lease term

Operating leases (years) 8.9 9.3

Weighted-average discount rate

Operating leases 4.1 % 4.1 %

The components of lease expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

Income Statement Classification Fixed Variable Total

2024:

Property operating $ 2,628 $ 15 $ 2,643 

General and administrative 1,213 187 1,400 

Total $ 3,841 $ 202 $ 4,043 

2023:

Property operating $ 2,657 $ 7 $ 2,664 

General and administrative 1,144 215 1,359 

Total $ 3,801 $ 222 $ 4,023 

(1) The general and administrative lease expense excludes a reduction of $492 to lease expense for the sublease of the Company's office space in New York, New York.

(1)
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LXP INDUSTRIAL TRUST AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited and dollars in thousands, except share/unit and per share/unit data)

The Company recognized sublease income related to its ground leases in rental revenue of $ 2,484 and $2,490 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The following table shows the Company's maturity analysis of its operating lease liabilities as of September 30, 2024:

Operating Leases

2024 - remainder $ 1,225 

2025 5,098 

2026 4,125 

2027 3,643 

2028 1,031 

2029 193 

Thereafter 5,287 

Total lease payments $ 20,602 

Less: Imputed interest (3,848)

Present value of lease liabilities $ 16,754 

(10) Allowance for Credit Loss

As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had a $ 112 and $61 credit loss allowance, respectively, resulting from an
investment in a sales-type lease.

The following table details the investment in a sales-type lease as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

As of September 30, 2024

Amortized cost Allowance Net Investment
Allowance as a % of Amortized

Cost

Investment in a sales-type lease $ 65,354 $ (112) $ 65,242 0.17 %

As of December 31, 2023

Investment in a sales-type lease $ 63,525 $ (61) $ 63,464 0.10 %

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

Balance at Beginning of
Period Write-Offs General Allowance

Balance at End of
Period

Allowance for credit loss $ 61 $ — $ 51 $ 112 

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023

Allowance for credit loss $ 93 $ — $ (32) $ 61 

As of September 30, 2024, the lessee in the sales-type lease remains current on their obligations to the Company and, therefore, the investment
is not on non-accrual status.
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September 30, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited and dollars in thousands, except share/unit and per share/unit data)

(11) Concentration of Risk

The Company seeks to reduce its operating and leasing risks through the geographic diversification of its properties in target markets, tenant
industry diversification, avoidance of dependency on a single asset and the creditworthiness of its tenants. For the nine months ended
September 30, 2024 and 2023, no single tenant represented greater than 10% of rental revenues.

Cash and cash equivalent balances at certain institutions may exceed insurable amounts. The Company believes it mitigates this risk by
investing in or through major financial institutions.

(12) Equity

Shareholders' Equity:

At-The-Market Offering Program. The Company maintains an At-The-Market offering program ("ATM program") under which the Company can
issue common shares, including through forward sales contracts.

The Company may, from time to time, sell up to $ 350,000 of common shares over the term of the ATM program. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company did not sell shares under the ATM program.

Stock Based Compensation. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company issued 76,215 and 70,072,
respectively, of fully vested common shares to members of the Company's Board of Trustees with a fair value of $675 and $714, respectively.
During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company issued 150,000 non-vested common shares with a grant date fair value of
$1,545 that vest at various times over a period of twenty-eight months commencing on the grant date and ending January 1, 2027.

Share Repurchase Program. In August 2022, the Company's Board of Trustees authorized the repurchase of up to an additional 10,000,000
common shares under the Company's share repurchase program, which does not have an expiration date. No common shares were
repurchased during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. As of September 30, 2024, 6,874,241 common shares remain
available for repurchase under this authorization. The Company records a liability for repurchases that have not yet been settled as of the period
end. There were no unsettled repurchases as of September 30, 2024.

Series C Preferred Stock. The Company had 1,935,400 shares of Series C Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock (“Series C Preferred”)
outstanding at September 30, 2024. The shares have a dividend of $3.25 per share per annum, have a liquidation preference of $ 96,770, and
the Company, if certain common share prices are achieved, can force conversion into common shares of the Company. As of September 30,
2024, each share was convertible into 2.4339 common shares. This conversion ratio may increase over time if the Company's common share
dividend exceeds certain quarterly thresholds.

If certain fundamental changes occur, holders may require the Company, in certain circumstances, to repurchase all or part of their shares of
Series C Preferred. In addition, upon the occurrence of certain fundamental changes, the Company will, under certain circumstances, increase
the conversion rate by a number of additional common shares or, in lieu thereof, may in certain circumstances elect to adjust the conversion rate
upon the shares of Series C Preferred becoming convertible into shares of the public acquiring or surviving company.

The Company may, at the Company's option, cause shares of Series C Preferred to be automatically converted into that number of common
shares that are issuable at the then prevailing conversion rate. The Company may exercise its conversion right only if, at certain times, the
closing price of the Company's common shares equals or exceeds 125% of the then prevailing conversion price of the Series C Preferred.
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September 30, 2024 and 2023
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Holders of shares of Series C Preferred generally have no voting rights, but will have limited voting rights if the Company fails to pay dividends
for six or more quarters and under certain other circumstances. Upon conversion, the Company may choose to deliver the conversion value to
investors in cash, common shares, or a combination of cash and common shares.

A summary of the changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) related to the Company's cash flow hedges is as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2024 2023

Balance at beginning of period $ 9,483 $ 17,689 

Other comprehensive income before reclassifications 1,692 5,264 

Amounts of (income) reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income to
interest expense (8,657) (8,591)

Balance at end of period $ 2,518 $ 14,362 

Noncontrolling Interests. In conjunction with several of the Company's acquisitions in prior years, sellers were issued limited partner interests in
an operating partnership (“OP units”) as a form of consideration. All OP units, other than OP units owned by the Company, were redeemable for
common shares at certain times, at the option of the holders, and were generally not otherwise mandatorily redeemable by the Company. The
OP units were classified as a component of permanent equity as the Company has determined that the OP units were not redeemable securities
as defined by GAAP. Each OP unit was redeemable for approximately 1.13 common shares.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, 9,944 common shares, were issued by the Company, in connection with OP unit
redemptions, for an aggregate value of $49. On December 31, 2023, the operating partnership was merged with and into the Company and all
outstanding OP units were converted into 822,627 common shares for a total value of $ 7,800 on a one to 1.13 basis.

The following discloses the effects of changes in the Company's ownership interests in its noncontrolling interests:

Net Income Attributable to 
Shareholders and Transfers from

Noncontrolling Interests

Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2024 2023

Net income attributable to LXP Industrial Trust shareholders $ 11,503 $ 15,782 

Transfers from noncontrolling interests:

Increase in additional paid-in-capital for redemption of noncontrolling OP units — 49 

Change from net income attributable to shareholders and transfers from noncontrolling
interests $ 11,503 $ 15,831 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company purchased the remaining equity interests owned in two joint venture
partnerships that own facilities for an aggregate of $27,873. As the Company previously consolidated its interests in the joint ventures, the
acquisitions of the noncontrolling interests were recorded as equity transactions with the difference between the purchase prices and the
aggregate carrying balances recorded as a $23,843 reduction in additional paid-in-capital.

(13) Related Party Transactions

There were no related party transactions other than those disclosed elsewhere in these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

24



Table of Contents
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(14) Commitments and Contingencies

In addition to the commitments and contingencies disclosed elsewhere, the Company has the following commitments and contingencies.

The Company is obligated under certain tenant leases, including its proportionate share for leases for non-consolidated entities, to fund the
expansion of the underlying leased properties. The Company, under certain circumstances, may guarantee to tenants the completion of base
building improvements and the payment of tenant improvement allowances and lease commissions on behalf of its subsidiaries.

As of September 30, 2024, the Company expects to incur approximately $ 47,500 excluding noncontrolling interests' share and potential
developer incentive fees or partner buyouts, to substantially fund the consolidated development project commitments. As of September 30,
2024, the Company has interests in various industrial land parcels held for development. The Company is unable to estimate the timing of any
required funding for the potential development projects on these parcels.

From time to time, the Company is directly or indirectly involved in legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. Management
believes, based on currently available information, and after consultation with legal counsel, that although the outcomes of those normal course
proceedings are uncertain, the results of such proceedings, in the aggregate, will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's business,
financial condition and results of operations.

(15) Supplemental Disclosure of Statement of Cash Flow Information

In addition to disclosures discussed elsewhere, during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company paid $ 46,346 and
$36,990, respectively, for interest and $ 619 and $975, respectively, for income taxes.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company accrued additions for capital projects of $ 21,397 and $20,866,
respectively.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company deconsolidated Lombard Street Lots, LLC resulting in non-cash changes to
real estate, at cost, investments in non-consolidated entities and noncontrolling interests of $4,605, $2,311 and $2,503, respectively.

(16)     Subsequent Events:

Subsequent to September 30, 2024:

• the Company disposed of three facilities outside of Chicago, Illinois for an aggregate gross disposition price of approximately $ 136,700,

• the Company acquired one facility in Savannah, Georgia for approximately $ 34,100; and

• the tenant in a ground lease in Phoenix, Arizona, which was classified as a sales-type lease, exercised the purchase option in the lease for
$86,522.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Introduction

Unless stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, when we use the terms the “Company,” the “Trust,” “LXP,” “we,” “our,” and “us,” we refer
collectively to LXP Industrial Trust and its consolidated subsidiaries. All of the Company's interests are held, and all of the property operating activities are
conducted through special purposes entities, which we refer to as property owner subsidiaries or lender subsidiaries and are separate and distinct legal
entities, but in some instances are consolidated for financial statement purposes and/or disregarded for income tax purposes. References herein to ‘‘this
Quarterly Report” are to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024. The results of operations
contained herein for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected
for a full year.

When we use the term “REIT,” we mean real estate investment trust. All references to 2024 and 2023, refer to the periods ending September 30, 2024
and 2023, respectively, and our fiscal year ended December 31, 2023.

When we use the term “GAAP,” we mean United States generally accepted accounting principles in effect from time to time.

When we use the term “common shares,” we mean our shares of beneficial interest par value $0.0001, classified as common stock. When we use the
term “Series C Preferred Shares,” we mean our beneficial interest classified as 6.50% Series C Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock.

When we use the term “base rent,” we mean GAAP rental revenue and ancillary income, excluding billed tenant reimbursements and lease termination
income.

When we use “Stabilized Portfolio,” we mean all real estate properties other than non-stabilized properties. We consider stabilization to occur upon the
earlier of 90% occupancy of the property or one-year from the cessation of major construction activities. Non-stabilized, substantially completed
development projects are classified within investments in real estate under construction.

The terms “FFO,” “Adjusted Company FFO,” and “NOI” are defined below.

The following is a discussion and analysis of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial condition and results of operations of LXP Industrial Trust
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, and significant factors that could affect its prospective financial condition and results
of operations. This discussion should be read together with the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company
included herein and notes thereto and with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company's most recent Annual Report
on Form 10-K, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, on February 15, 2024, which we refer to as the Annual Report.
Historical results may not be indicative of future performance.

Forward-Looking Statements. This Quarterly Report, together with other statements and information publicly disseminated by us, contains certain
forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Act, and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act. We intend such forward-looking statements to be covered by the safe harbor
provisions for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and include this statement for purposes of
complying with these safe harbor provisions. Forward-looking statements, which are based on certain assumptions and describe our future plans,
strategies and expectations, are generally identifiable by use of the words “believes,” “expects,” “intends,” “anticipates,” “estimates,” “projects,” “may,”
“plans,” “predicts,” “will,” “will likely result” or similar expressions. Readers should not rely on forward-looking statements since they involve known and
unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which are, in some cases, beyond our control and which could materially affect actual results,
performances or achievements. In particular, among the factors that could cause actual results, performances or achievements to differ materially from
current expectations, strategies or plans include, among others, those risks discussed below in “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,” and under the headings “Risk Factors” in this Quarterly Report and under “Risk Factors” in Part I, Item A and
“Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in Part II, Item 7 of the Annual Report and other periodic
reports filed by the Company with the SEC. Except as required by law, we undertake no obligation to publicly release any revisions to these forward-
looking statements which may be made to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.
Accordingly, there is no assurance that our expectations will be realized.
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Overview

As of September 30, 2024, we had equity ownership interests in approximately 118 consolidated properties, located in 17 states and containing an
aggregate of approximately 58.2 million square feet of space, approximately 93.2% of which was leased. During the nine months ended September 30,
2024, we disposed of our remaining office properties and our portfolio is 100% industrial.

Our portfolio is primarily Class A real estate investments focused in our target markets within the Sunbelt and Midwest. We expect to grow in these
markets by executing on our development pipeline and opportunistically acquiring facilities in these markets. However, increased financing costs continue
to negatively impact transaction activity and development starts in our target markets and the markets where we own properties. Due to this, the current
key drivers to growth in our revenue are leasing our vacant development properties and mark-to-market of our lease rollover.

Third Quarter 2024 Transaction Summary .

The following summarizes our transactions during the three months ended September 30, 2024.

Leasing Activity:

• Entered into a second generation new lease and lease extensions encompassing 0.5 million square feet. The average fixed rent on the
second generation new lease and extended leases was $7.31 per square foot compared to the average fixed rent on these leases before
extension of $5.29 per square foot. The weighted-average cost of tenant improvements and lease commissions was $3.25 per square foot
for the second generation new lease and extended leases.

Investments:

• Leased and placed into service a 250,020 square foot speculative development facility located in Columbus, Ohio.

• Placed into service the remaining portion of a vacant facility containing approximately 81,000 square feet one year after the completion of
base building construction.

• Invested an aggregate of $27.5 million in development activities and $7.6 million in a value-add opportunity at the Orlando, Florida asset.

Debt:

• Entered into forward interest rate swap agreements to effectively fix the interest rate related to an aggregate of $250.0 million of the term
loan at an average interest rate of 4.31% from January 31, 2025 to January 31, 2027.

• Entered into forward interest rate swap agreements to effectively fix the interest rate related to an aggregate of $82.5 million of the Trust
Preferred Securities at an average interest rate of 5.20% from October 30, 2024 to October 30, 2027.

Capital Recycling:

• Disposed of our interest in one facility for a gross sale price of $28.6 million in a non-target market.
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During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, we completed and placed in service the following assets:

Market (% ownership) Square Feet
Initial Capitalized Cost 

(millions)
Placed in Service

Date

Approximate Lease
Term

(years) % Leased

Phoenix, AZ (100%) 488,400 $ 52.8 February 2024 7.0 100%

Central Florida (80%) 1,085,280 80.8 February 2024 N/A —%

Indianapolis, IN (80%) 1,053,360 64.3 February 2024 N/A —%

Greenville/Spartanburg, SC (90%) 1,091,888 73.4 April 2024 N/A —%

Central Florida (100%) 132,212 19.0 June 2024 N/A —%

Central Florida (100%) 80,983 12.4 July 2024 N/A —%

Columbus, OH (100%) 250,020 23.9 August 2024 5.2 100%

4,182,143 $ 326.6 

(1) During the third quarter of 2024, the remaining portion of the facility, representing 58% of the facility, was placed in service vacant one year after the completion of base building

construction. During the fourth quarter of 2023, a 57,690 square foot portion of the facility, representing 42% of the facility, was occupied by a tenant and placed into service.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Our critical accounting estimates are included in Part II, “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. There have been no material changes to these estimates during
the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash Flows. We believe that cash flows from operations will continue to provide adequate capital to fund our operating and administrative expenses,
regular debt service obligations and all dividend payments in accordance with applicable REIT requirements in both the short-term and long-term.
However, our cash flow from operations may be negatively affected in the near term if we experience tenant defaults. In addition, we anticipate that cash
on hand, borrowings under our unsecured revolving credit facility, capital recycling proceeds, issuances of equity, mortgage proceeds and other debt, as
well as other available alternatives, will provide the necessary capital required by our business.

At September 30, 2024, our secured debt was $56.9 million compared to $60.9 million at December 31, 2023. Our property owner subsidiaries do not
have mortgage maturities with balloon payments due until 2031. With respect to mortgages encumbering properties where the expected lease rental
revenues are sufficient to provide an estimated property value in excess of the mortgage balance, we believe our property owner subsidiaries have
sufficient sources of liquidity to meet these obligations through future cash flows from operations, the credit markets and, if determined appropriate by us,
a capital contribution from us from either cash on hand ($55.0 million at September 30, 2024), property sale proceeds and borrowing capacity on our
unsecured credit facility ($600.0 million at September 30, 2024, subject to covenant compliance).

Cash flows from operations were $142.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 as compared to $153.5 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023. The decrease was primarily related to an increase in interest expense, a decrease in distributions from non-consolidated entities
and the payment of a lease concession to a tenant. The underlying drivers that impact our working capital, and therefore cash flows from operations, are
the timing of collection of rents, including reimbursements from tenants, payment of interest on debt and payment of operating and general and
administrative costs. We believe the net-lease structure of the leases encumbering a majority of the properties in which we have an interest mitigates the
risks of the timing of cash flows from operations since the payment and timing of operating costs related to the properties are generally borne directly by
the tenant. The collection and timing of tenant rents are closely monitored by management as part of our cash management program.

Net cash provided by (used in) in investing activities totaled $64.4 million and $(46.5) million during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and
2023, respectively. Cash provided by investing activities in 2024 related primarily to redeeming investments in held-to-maturity securities, proceeds from
property sales and distributions received from non-consolidated entities, changes in real estate deposits, net, offset by acquisitions of real estate,
investments in real estate under construction, capital expenditures, lease costs, and investments in non-consolidated entities. Cash used in investing
activities in 2023 primarily related to investments in real estate under construction and capital expenditures, offset by net proceeds received from the
disposition of real estate and distributions from non-consolidated entities.

(1)
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Net cash used in financing activities totaled $350.6 million and $125.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
Cash used in financing activities in 2024 was primarily related to the repayment of the 4.40% Senior Notes due 2024, dividends, debt service payments
and the purchase of noncontrolling interests, offset by contributions from noncontrolling interests.

At-The-Market Offering Program . We maintain an At-The-Market offering program ("ATM program") under which we can issue common shares, including
through forward sales contracts.

We may sell up to $350.0 million common shares over the term of the program. We did not sell shares under the ATM program during the nine months
ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Volatility in the capital markets, including as a result of general economic conditions, may negatively affect our ability to access the capital markets
through our ATM program and other offerings.

Share Repurchase Program. In August 2022, our Board of Trustees authorized the repurchase of an additional 10.0 million common shares under our
share repurchase program with no expiration date. We did not repurchase any common shares during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and
2023. At September 30, 2024, 6.9 million common shares remained available for repurchase under this authorization.

Dividends. Dividends paid to our common and preferred shareholders were $118.6 million and $114.0 million in the nine months ended September 30,
2024 and 2023, respectively.

We declared a quarterly dividend of $0.13 per common share during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, which is an increase of $0.005 per
common share from the $0.125 per common share quarterly dividend declared during the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

Financings. The following senior notes were outstanding as of September 30, 2024:

Issue Date Face Amount (millions) Interest Rate Maturity Date Issue Price

November 2023 $ 300.0 6.750 % November 2028 99.423 %

August 2020 400.0 2.700 % September 2030 99.233 %

August 2021 400.0 2.375 % October 2031 99.758 %

Senior notes payable $ 1,100.0 

The senior notes are unsecured and requires interest payments semi-annually in arrears. We may redeem the senior notes at our option at any time prior
to maturity in whole or in part by paying the principal amount of the senior notes being redeemed plus a make-whole premium.

A summary of the maturity dates and interest rates of our unsecured credit agreement, as of September 30, 2024, are as follows:

Maturity Date
Current 

Interest Rate

$600.0 Million Revolving Credit Facility July 2026 SOFR + 0.85%

$300.0 Million Term Loan January 2027 Term SOFR + 1.00%

(1)    Maturity date of the revolving credit facility can be extended to July 2027 at our option, subject to certain conditions. The interest rate includes a 0.10% adjustment. The interest

rate spread ranges from SOFR plus 0.725% to 1.400%, and the revolving credit facility allows for further reductions upon the achievement of to-be-determined sustainability

metrics. At September 30, 2024, we had no borrowings outstanding and availability of $600,000, subject to covenant compliance.

(2)    The Term SOFR portion of the interest rate was swapped to obtain a current fixed-rate of 2.722% per annum, until January 31, 2025 and an aggregate amount of $250.0 million

of the term loan is swapped to obtain an effective interest rate of 4.31% from January 31, 2025 to January 31, 2027.

As of September 30, 2024, we were compliant with all applicable financial covenants contained in our corporate-level debt agreements.

(1)

(2)
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During 2007, we issued $200.0 million in Trust Preferred Securities, which bore interest at a fixed-rate of 6.804% through April 2017 and, thereafter,
bears interest at a variable rate of three-month SOFR plus a 26 basis point adjustment plus 170 basis points. The interest rate on an aggregate amount of
$82.5 million of the Trust Preferred Securities is swapped to obtain an effective interest rate of 5.20% from October 30, 2024 to October 30, 2027. These
securities are (1) classified as liabilities, (2) due in 2037 and (3) currently redeemable by us. As of September 30, 2024, and 2023, there were $129.1
million of these securities outstanding.

Development Costs

As of September 30, 2024, the aggregate estimated total costs of our consolidated development projects included in investment in real estate under
construction are $67.0 million. We expect to incur approximately $47.5 million of additional costs, excluding noncontrolling interests' share and potential
developer incentive fees or partner buyouts, to fund all of the remaining costs for our consolidated development project commitments. However, the risks
associated with development, including supply chain issues, could adversely impact our estimates. As of September 30, 2024, we had three consolidated
and two non-consolidated subsidiaries that owned land parcels held for industrial development. We are unable to estimate the timing of any required
fundings for potential development projects on these parcels.

Results of Operations

Three months ended September 30, 2024 compared with three months ended September 30, 2023 . The decrease in net income attributable to common
shareholders of $6.4 million was primarily due to the items discussed below.

The increase in rental revenue of $0.7 million was primarily due to an aggregate increase in rental revenue of $5.5 million primarily due to properties
placed in service and leasing, partially offset by a decrease in rental revenue of $4.8 million due to property sales.

The decrease in other revenue of $0.6 million was primarily due to consent income recognized in 2023 and a decrease in parking income due to the sale
of the Philadelphia, PA office property in 2023.

The increase in depreciation and amortization expense of $2.8 million was primarily due to properties completed and placed in service in 2023 and 2024.

The increase in general and administrative expense of $2.4 million was primarily due to severance expense incurred after the completion of our portfolio
transformation during the three months ended September 30, 2024.

The increase in interest and amortization expense of $5.1 million was primarily due to a $5.3 million increase related to the 2028 Senior Notes that were
issued in November 2023. Capitalized interest decreased $2.4 million primarily due to less development activity in the three months ended September
30, 2024 compared to the three months ended September 30, 2023. These amounts were partially offset by a $2.2 million decrease in interest expense
related to the 2024 Senior Notes that were paid off in June 2024 at maturity.

The increase in gains on sales of properties of $3.9 million was related to the timing of property dispositions.

The decrease in equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities of $1.2 million was primarily related to recognizing our share of gains on sale of
one property from the NNN JV in 2023 in the amount of $1.0 million.

The increase in net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests of $1.0 million is primarily related to the recognition of the noncontrolling
interests' share of operating losses related to development projects placed into service vacant during 2023 and 2024.

Nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared with nine months ended September 30, 2023 . The decrease in net income attributable to common
shareholders of $4.3 million was primarily due to the items discussed below.

The increase in rental revenue of $2.2 million was primarily due to an aggregate increase of $18.1 million in rental revenue primarily due to properties
placed in service and leasing, partially offset by a decrease of $16.0 million in rental revenue due to property sales.

The decrease in other revenue of $2.1 million was primarily due to a decrease in parking income due to the sale of the Philadelphia, PA office property in
2023.
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The increase in depreciation and amortization expense of $6.9 million was primarily due to properties completed and placed in service in 2023 and 2024.

The increase in general and administrative expense of $2.9 million was primarily due to severance expense incurred after the completion of our portfolio
transformation during the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

The increase in non-operating income of $6.4 million was primarily due to an increase in interest income earned from investing in short-term investments.

The increase in interest and amortization expense of $18.1 million was primarily due to a $15.9 million increase related to the 2028 Senior Notes that
were issued in November 2023. Additionally, capitalized interest decreased $5.2 million primarily due to less development activity in the nine months
ended September 30, 2024 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2023. These amounts were offset by a $2.6 million decrease in interest
expense related to the 2024 Senior Notes that were paid off in June 2024 at maturity.

The decrease in impairment charges of $16.5 million was primarily related to impairment charges recognized on office properties during the nine months
ended September 30, 2023. There were no impairment charges recognized during the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

The increase in gains on sales of properties of $4.4 million was related to the timing of property dispositions.

The decrease in equity in earnings (losses) of non-consolidated entities of $6.0 million was primarily due to recognizing our share of a gain on sale of
property related to BSH Lessee L.P. in 2023 that resulted in an increase in equity in earnings of $4.8 million.

The increase in net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests of $2.3 million is primarily related to the recognition of the noncontrolling
interests' share of operating losses related to development projects placed into service vacant during 2023 and 2024.

Same-Store Results

Same-store net operating income, or NOI, which is a non-GAAP measure, represents the NOI for consolidated properties that were owned, stabilized
and included in our portfolio for the entirety of the two comparable reporting periods. We define NOI as operating revenues (rental income (less GAAP
rent adjustments, non-cash income related to sales-type leases and lease termination income, net), and other property income) less property operating
expenses. Other REITs may use different methodologies for calculating same-store NOI, and accordingly same-store NOI may not be comparable to
other REITs. Management believes that same-store NOI is a useful supplemental measure of our operating performance because same-store NOI
excludes the change in NOI from acquired, expanded and disposed of properties and it highlights operating trends such as occupancy levels, rental rates
and operating costs on properties. However, same-store NOI should not be viewed as an alternative measure of our financial performance since it does
not reflect the operations of our entire portfolio, nor does it reflect the impact of general and administrative expenses, acquisition-related expenses,
interest expense, depreciation and amortization costs, other nonproperty income and losses, the level of capital expenditures and leasing costs
necessary to maintain the operating performance of our properties, or trends in development and construction activities which are significant economic
costs and activities that could materially impact our results from operations. We believe that net income is the most directly comparable GAAP measure
to same-store NOI.

The following presents our consolidated same-store NOI, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 ($000's):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023

Total cash base rent $ 64,744 $ 61,429 $ 190,138 $ 181,154 

Tenant reimbursements 13,224 13,019 39,839 39,101 

Property operating expenses (13,550) (13,355) (41,400) (40,627)

Same-store NOI $ 64,418 $ 61,093 $ 188,577 $ 179,628 
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Our same-store NOI increased for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to the three and nine months ended September 30,
2023 by 5.4% and 5.0%, respectively, primarily due to an increase in cash base rents. As of each September 30, 2024 and 2023, our historical same-
store square footage leased was 99.2%.

Below is a reconciliation of net income to same-store NOI for periods presented ($000's):

Three Months Ended September
30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net income $ 5,613 $ 12,901 $ 9,859 $ 16,436 

Interest and amortization expense 16,037 10,965 50,624 32,502 

Provision for income taxes 21 220 229 646 

Depreciation and amortization 48,387 45,570 144,243 137,304 

General and administrative 10,993 8,614 29,734 26,866 

Transaction costs — — 498 4 

Non-operating/fee income (1,663) (1,514) (10,228) (4,559)

Gains on sales of properties (11,050) (7,154) (19,402) (15,033)

Impairment charges — — — 16,490 

Gain on change in control of a subsidiary — — (209) — 

Equity in (earnings) losses of non-consolidated entities 1,158 5 3,444 (2,585)

Straight-line adjustments (1,656) (2,213) (6,032) (7,938)

Lease incentives 430 109 898 314 

Amortization of above/below market leases (694) (449) (1,600) (1,347)

Sales-types lease adjustments (584) (556) (1,777) (1,654)

NOI $ 66,992 $ 66,498 $ 200,281 $ 197,446 

Less NOI:

Acquisitions, expansions, developments and dispositions (2,574) (5,405) (11,704) (17,818)

Same-Store NOI $ 64,418 $ 61,093 $ 188,577 $ 179,628 
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Funds From Operations

We believe that Funds from Operations, or FFO, which is a non-GAAP measure, is a widely recognized and appropriate measure of the performance of
an equity REIT. We believe FFO is frequently used by securities analysts, investors and other interested parties in the evaluation of REITs, many of
which present FFO when reporting their results. FFO is intended to exclude GAAP historical cost depreciation and amortization of real estate and related
assets, which assumes that the value of real estate diminishes ratably over time. Historically, however, real estate values have risen or fallen with market
conditions. As a result, FFO provides a performance measure that, when compared year over year, reflects the impact to operations from trends in
occupancy rates, rental rates, operating costs, development activities, interest costs and other matters without the inclusion of depreciation and
amortization, providing a perspective that may not necessarily be apparent from net income.

The National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts, or NAREIT, defines FFO as “net income (calculated in accordance with GAAP), excluding
depreciation and amortization related to real estate, gains and losses from the sales of certain real estate assets, gains and losses from change in control
and impairment write-downs of certain real estate assets and investments in entities when the impairment is directly attributable to decreases in the
value of depreciable real estate held by the entity. The reconciling items include amounts to adjust earnings from consolidated partially-owned entities
and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates to FFO.” FFO does not represent cash generated from operating activities in accordance with GAAP
and is not indicative of cash available to fund cash needs.

We present FFO available to common shareholders and unitholders - basic and also present FFO available to all equityholders and unitholders - diluted
on a company-wide basis as if all securities that are convertible, at the holder's option, into our common shares, are converted at the beginning of the
period. We also present Adjusted Company FFO available to all equityholders and unitholders - diluted, which adjusts FFO available to all equityholders
and unitholders - diluted for certain items which we believe are not indicative of the operating results of our real estate portfolio and not comparable from
period to period. We believe this is an appropriate presentation as it is frequently requested by securities analysts, investors and other interested parties.
Since others do not calculate these measures in a similar fashion, these measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures as reported by
others. These measures should not be considered as an alternative to net income as an indicator of our operating performance or as an alternative to
cash flow as a measure of liquidity.

Adjusted Company FFO, NOI and the other non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered as alternatives to, or more meaningful than, net
income or loss as determined in accordance with GAAP. FFO, Adjusted Company FFO and NOI, and GAAP net income (loss) differ because FFO,
Adjusted Company FFO and NOI exclude many items that are factored into GAAP net income or loss.

Because of the differences between FFO, Adjusted Company FFO, NOI and GAAP net income or loss, FFO, Adjusted Company FFO and NOI may not
be accurate indicators of our operating performance, especially during periods in which we are acquiring and selling properties. In addition, FFO, Adjusted
Company FFO and NOI are not necessarily indicative of cash flow available to fund cash needs and investors should not consider FFO, Adjusted
Company FFO or NOI as alternatives to cash flows from operations, as an indication of our liquidity or as indicative of funds available to fund our cash
needs, including our ability to make distributions to our shareholders.

Neither the SEC nor any other regulatory body has passed judgment on the acceptability of the adjustments that we use to calculate FFO, Adjusted
Company FFO and NOI. Also, because not all companies calculate FFO, Adjusted Company FFO and NOI the same way, comparisons with other
companies’ measures with similar titles may not be meaningful.

33



Table of Contents

The following presents a reconciliation of net income attributable to common shareholders to FFO available to common shareholders and unitholders and
Adjusted Company FFO available to all equityholders and unitholders for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 (unaudited and
dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts):

Three Months Ended September
30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS: 2024 2023 2024 2023

Basic and Diluted:

Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 4,689 $ 11,039 $ 6,533 $ 10,878 

Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization - real estate 46,834 44,596 139,979 134,484 

Impairment charges - real estate — — — 16,490 

Noncontrolling interests - OP units — 15 — (63)

Amortization of leasing commissions 1,553 974 4,264 2,820 

Joint venture and noncontrolling interest adjustment 1,446 1,839 4,549 6,168 

Gains on sales of properties, including our share of non-consolidated entities (11,050) (8,164) (19,685) (20,818)

Gain on change in control of a subsidiary — — (209) — 

FFO available to common shareholders and unitholders - basic 43,472 50,299 135,431 149,959 

Preferred dividends 1,573 1,573 4,718 4,718 

Amount allocated to participating securities 84 52 252 186 

FFO available to all equityholders and unitholders - diluted 45,129 51,924 140,401 154,863 

Allowance for credit losses 42 2 51 (29)

Transaction costs, including our share of non-consolidated entities — — 518 4 

Debt satisfaction losses, net, including our share of non-consolidated entities — — 3 — 

Non-recurring costs 1,538 — 1,538 — 

Noncontrolling interest adjustments (2) — (102) 1 

Adjusted Company FFO available to all equityholders and unitholders - diluted $ 46,707 $ 51,926 $ 142,409 $ 154,839 

Per Common Share and Unit Amounts

Basic:

FFO $ 0.15 $ 0.17 $ 0.46 $ 0.52 

Diluted:

    FFO $ 0.15 $ 0.18 $ 0.47 $ 0.52 

Adjusted Company FFO $ 0.16 $ 0.18 $ 0.48 $ 0.52 

Weighted-Average Common Shares:

Basic:

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic EPS 291,529,849 290,291,609 291,407,853 290,187,124 

Operating partnership units — 825,342 — 828,653 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic FFO 291,529,849 291,116,951 291,407,853 291,015,777 

Diluted:

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted EPS 291,600,994 291,253,005 291,502,023 291,148,809 

Preferred shares - Series C 4,710,570 4,710,570 4,710,570 4,710,570 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted FFO 296,311,564 295,963,575 296,212,593 295,859,379 

(1) Transaction costs including costs associated with terminated investments, such as non-refundable deposits and legal costs.

(2) Includes non-recurring expenses for severance expense.

(3) Includes OP units other than OP units that were held by us.

(1)

(2)

(3)
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Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of September 30, 2024, we had investments in various real estate entities with varying structures. The real estate investments owned by our
institutional joint ventures are generally financed with non-recourse debt. Non-recourse debt is generally defined as debt whereby the lenders' sole
recourse with respect to borrower defaults is limited to the value of the assets collateralized by the debt. The lender generally does not have recourse
against any other assets owned by the borrower or any of the members or partners of the borrower, except for certain specified exceptions listed in the
particular loan documents. These exceptions generally relate to “bad boy” acts, including fraud, prohibited transfers and breaches of material
representations, and environmental matters. We have guaranteed such obligations for certain of our non-consolidated entities with respect to $450.5
million of such non-recourse debt. We believe the likelihood of making any payments under such guaranties is remote and we generally have an
agreement from each partner to reimburse us for its proportionate share of any liability related to a guarantee trigger unless such trigger is caused solely
by us.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE
DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Our exposure to market risk relates primarily to our variable-rate indebtedness not subject to interest rate swaps and our fixed-rate debt. Our consolidated
aggregate principal variable-rate indebtedness not subject to interest rate swaps was $129.1 million at September 30, 2024 and 2023, which represented
8.1% and 8.7%, respectively, of our aggregate principal consolidated indebtedness. During the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, our
variable-rate indebtedness had a weighted-average interest rate of 7.2% and 7.0%, respectively, and had the weighted-average interest rate been 100
basis points higher, our interest expense for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 would have increased by $0.3 million and $0.4
million, respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, our variable-rate indebtedness had a weighted-average interest rate
of 7.3% and 6.7%, respectively. Had the weighted-average interest rate been 100 basis points higher, our interest expense for the nine months ended
September 30, 2024 and 2023 would have increased $1.0 million and $1.4 million, respectively. As of September 30, 2024 and 2023, our aggregate
principal consolidated fixed-rate debt was $1.5 billion and $1.4 billion, respectively, which represented 91.9% and 91.3%, respectively, of our aggregate
principal indebtedness.

For certain of our financial instruments, fair values are not readily available since there are no active trading markets as characterized by current
exchanges between willing parties. Accordingly, we derive or estimate fair values using various valuation techniques, such as computing the present
value of estimated future cash flows using discount rates commensurate with the risks involved. However, the determination of estimated cash flows may
be subjective and imprecise. Changes in assumptions or estimation methodologies can have a material effect on these estimated fair values, especially
given the volatility of the current economic environment. The following fair value was determined using the interest rates that we believe our outstanding
fixed-rate indebtedness would warrant as of September 30, 2024. We believe the fair value is indicative of the interest rate environment as of
September 30, 2024, but this amount does not take into consideration the effects of subsequent interest rate fluctuations. Accordingly, we estimate that
the fair value of our fixed-rate indebtedness was $1.4 billion as of September 30, 2024.

Our interest rate risk objectives are to limit the impact of interest rate fluctuations on earnings and cash flows and to lower our overall borrowing costs. To
achieve these objectives, we manage our exposure to fluctuations in market interest rates through the use of fixed-rate debt instruments to the extent that
reasonably favorable rates are obtainable with such arrangements. We may enter into derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps or caps
to mitigate our interest rate risk on a related financial instrument or to effectively lock the interest rate on a portion of our variable-rate debt. As of
September 30, 2024, we had interest rate swap agreements (see Note 8 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contained in this
Quarterly Report).

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures . Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as such terms are defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange
Act) as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report to determine if such controls and procedures were effective to ensure that information
required to be disclosed by us in reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time
periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms and that information required to be disclosed by us in reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure. Management, including each of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has concluded that our
disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2024.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting . There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as such term is defined in
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during the fiscal quarter to which this Quarterly Report relates that have materially affected, or
are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Limitations on the Effectiveness of Controls. Internal control over financial reporting cannot provide absolute assurance of achieving financial reporting
objectives because of its inherent limitations. Internal control over financial reporting is a process that involves human diligence and compliance and is
subject to lapses in judgment and breakdowns resulting from human failures. Internal control over financial reporting also can be circumvented by
collusion or improper management override. Because of such limitations, there is a risk that material misstatements may not be prevented or detected on
a timely basis by internal control over financial reporting. However, these inherent limitations are known features of the financial reporting process.
Therefore, it is possible to design into the process safeguards to reduce, though not eliminate, this risk.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings.

From time to time, we are directly and indirectly involved in legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of our business, including claims by lenders
under non-recourse carve-out guarantees. We believe, based on currently available information, and after consultation with legal counsel, that although
the outcomes of those normal course proceedings are uncertain, the results of such proceedings, in the aggregate, will not have a material adverse
effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

ITEM 1A. Risk Factors.

There have been no material changes in our risk factors from those disclosed in the Annual Report.

ITEM 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities, Use of Proceeds, and Issuer Purchase of Equity Securities.

There were no repurchases of our common shares during the three months ended September 30, 2024 pursuant to publicly announced repurchase
plans.

ITEM 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities - not applicable.

ITEM 4. Mine Safety Disclosures - not applicable.

ITEM 5. Other Information

During the three months ended September 30, 2024, no trustee or officer of the Company adopted or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or
“non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.
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ITEM 6. Exhibits.

Exhibit No.    Description
    
 — Articles of Merger and Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust of the Company, dated December 31, 2006

(filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed January 8, 2007)(1)
 — Articles Supplementary Relating to the Reclassification of 8.05% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred

Stock, par value $0.0001 per share, and 7.55% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, par
value $0.0001 per share (filed as Exhibit 3.4 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed
November 21, 2013)(1)

—Articles of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust, dated as of December 14, 2021
(filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on December 16, 2021)(1)

—Articles of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust, dated as of May 26, 2022 (filed as
Exhibit 3.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 27, 2022)(1)

 — Third Amended and Restated By-laws of the Company (filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Company's Quarterly Report
on from 10-Q filed May 19, 2023)(1)

 — Specimen of Common Shares Certificate of the Company (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the Company’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021)(1)

 — Form of 6.50% Series C Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock certificate (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the
Company's Registration Statement on Form 8A filed December 8, 2004)(1)

 — Amended and Restated Trust Agreement, dated March 21, 2007, among the Company, The Bank of New York
Trust Company, National Association, The Bank of New York (Delaware), the Administrative Trustees
(as named therein) and the several holders of the Preferred Securities from time to time (filed as Exhibit
4.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed March 27, 2007 (the “03/27/2007 8-K”))(1)

 — Junior Subordinated Indenture, dated as of March 21, 2007, between Lexington Realty Trust and The Bank of
New York Trust Company, National Association (filed as Exhibit 4.2 to the 03/27/07 8-K)(1)

—Indenture, dated as of June 10, 2013, among the Company, certain subsidiaries of the Company signatories
thereto, and U.S. Bank, as trustee (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K
filed on June 13, 2013)(1)

—First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of September 30, 2013, between the Company and U.S. Bank, as
trustee (filed as Exhibit 4.2 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 3, 2013)(1)

— Indenture, dated as of May 9, 2014, among the Company and U.S. Bank, as trustee (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the
Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 13, 2014)(1)

—First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of May 20, 2014, among the Company, LCIF and U.S. Bank National
Association, as trustee (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 20,
2014)(1)

—Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 28, 2020, among the Company and U.S. Bank National
Association, as trustee (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed August
28, 2020)(1)

—Third Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 30, 2021, among the Company and U.S. Bank National
Association, as trustee (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed August
30, 2021)(1)

—Fourth Supplemental Indenture, dated as of November 13, 2023, among the Company and U.S. Bank National
Association, as trustee (filed as Exhibit 4.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on
November 13, 2023)(1)

 — Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant
to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002(2)

 — Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant
to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002(2)
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 — Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002(3)

 — Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002(3)

101.INS —XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL
tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document (2, 5)

101.SCH —Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema (2, 5)
101.CAL —Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase (2, 5)
101.DEF —Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document (2, 5)
101.LAB —Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document (2, 5)
101.PRE —Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document (2, 5)

(1)    Incorporated by reference.

(2)    Filed herewith.

(3)    Furnished herewith. This exhibit shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 11 or 12 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), or
Section 18 of the Securities Exchanges Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of those sections, and shall not
be part of any registration statement to which it may relate, and shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document filed
under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except as set forth by specific reference in such filing or document.

(4)    Management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.

(5)    The following materials from this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2024 are formatted in Inline XBRL (Extensible Business
Reporting Language): (i) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets of the Company; (ii) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations of the Company; (iii) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) of the Company; (iv) Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity of the Company; (v) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows of the
Company; and (vi) Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company, detailed tagged.

39

file:///tmp/T7292/ex321-2024930.htm
file:///tmp/T7292/ex321-2024930.htm
file:///tmp/T7292/ex322-2024930.htm
file:///tmp/T7292/ex322-2024930.htm


Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 LXP Industrial Trust

   

Date: November 6, 2024 By: /s/ T. Wilson Eglin

  T. Wilson Eglin

  Chief Executive Officer and President
(principal executive officer)

   

Date: November 6, 2024 By: /s/ Beth Boulerice

  Beth Boulerice

  Chief Financial Officer, Executive Vice President and
Treasurer
(principal financial officer)
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Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, T. Wilson Eglin, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of LXP Industrial Trust;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

November 6, 2024

/s/ T. Wilson Eglin

T. Wilson Eglin
Chief Executive Officer



 

Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Beth Boulerice, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of LXP Industrial Trust;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

November 6, 2024

/s/ Beth Boulerice

Beth Boulerice

Chief Financial Officer



 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of LXP Industrial Trust (“the Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2024 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof, I, T. Wilson Eglin, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §
1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Quarterly Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Quarterly Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 

/s/ T. Wilson Eglin

T. Wilson Eglin
Chief Executive Officer

November 6, 2024



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of LXP Industrial Trust (“the Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2024 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof, I, Beth Boulerice, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §
1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Quarterly Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Quarterly Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 

/s/ Beth Boulerice

Beth Boulerice

Chief Financial Officer

November 6, 2024


